

DISTRICT:

Kakching

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

FIR No.: 89(12)2024 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 16/12/2024 at 11:35 Pm.

2.			Sections
	Sl. No.	Acts	17/20 UA(P)
	2.	UA(P) Act	

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday, 16/12/2024 at 06:00 pm

(b) Information received at PS; On 16/12/2024

Time: 11:35 Pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 30, Date & Time: 16/12/2024 at 11:35 Pm.

Type of information: Written report

Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3.7 Kms East from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

(b) Address: Office of the CDO-Kakching.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: N. Somen Singh.

(b) Father's name: N. Ibochouba Singh

(c) Date/Years of Birth: - 20/01/1990.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) Aadhaar card- N/A (e) Place of issue: N/A

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

SI No	 ID Type	. Program was to	g 650 FTS 1	ID No.	

(h) Occupation: Head Constable

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Samaram Mayai Leikai.
2.	Permanent address	Samaram Mayai Leikai.
2.		

(j) Phone number: 9366484669

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name Lisham Premananda		Relative's name Father: (L) L. Ibocha Meitei	Thoubal Kiyam Sipha Thoubal District Phousupat Leikai,		
2	Meitei @ Poirei (45) James Ningthoujam (44)	,	Father: N. Khomdon Singh	Kakching Dise		
			plainant / informant:	Valu	e (in	

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

		ting by the complain	hait/ mos	Rs.)
Reasons	for delay in repo	orting by the complain	Description	3.5
Particula	ars of properties	Desperty Type	TAGEL NOS.	F - 19-24
Sl. No.	Property Category	Mobile	1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEL 86484806425866 and 864848064258574.	
1	Electronic	Mobile	1 86484600425 an mobile Will 2	
	Electronic	Mobile		-
2	Electionic		Nos. 357457455837317/5. 357497455837317/5. 1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEI Nos. 1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEI Nos.	
-		Mobile	35749745585792000000000000000000000000000000000000	T·
3	Electronic		1(one) Redult 11 and 86844804769 868448047899812 and 86844804769 1(one) Maruti Eon car (silver in coloured)	
<u></u>	Automobile	Four wheeler vehicle	1(one) Maruti Eon car (Silver III) bearing registration no. MN0X7826.	
4	Autom	venicio		

L	ΣΙ/Δ	
10	Total value of property: N/A	
10.	UIDB No.	
11.	Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any: UIDB No.	
	S1 NO.	· 😅

12. First Information contents:

The Officer- in- charge Kakching Police Station

Sub: - Report

It is to report that following the killing of two non-locals at Keirak by unknown armed miscreants, massive operations have been launched at various suspected locations in the District. Today i.e. 16/12/2024, based on a reliable input, at around 01500hrs a search operation was conducted at Kakching Ching Kakpham area. The area was cordoned off and search was conducted. During the search, two unknown suspected individuals were detained along with four wheeler vehicle silver in coloured Maruti Eon car bearing (1) Lisham Premananda Meitei @ Poirei (45) S/o (L) L. Ibocha Meitei of Thoubal Kiyam Siphai, Thoubal

registration no. MN0X7826. The said individuals identified themselves as

(2) James Ningthoujam (44) S/o N. Khomdon Singh of Phousupat Leikai, Kakching District.

The individuals along with the vehicle were detained and taken to the of

On questioning, the two individuals disclosed that they were members of the banned organization KCP (PWG) and were working under the command of the s/s Chairman Lamyanba Khuman. It was further disclosed that Lisham Premananda @ Poirei was the s/s commander of the Nongpok Ningthou Tengol KCP People's war Group organizing Camp located at Kakching Mamang Ching Laifam Loknung. And he was tasked for carrying out extortion activities within Kakching, Thoubal and Imphal West District. James Ningthoujam disclosed that he was working under Poirei and was involved in serving extortion to various

Following the Disclosures, the two individuals we arrested from the office of the CDO-Kakching one after another at around 1800 hrs. From their possession, the following items were recovered and the same were

1. 1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEI Nos. 86484806425866 and 864848064258574 from the possession of L.

2. 1(one) Nokia keypad mobile with IMEI Nos. 357497455837309/5 and 357497455837317/5

From the possession of L. Premananda @ Poirei.

3. 1(one) Silver coloured Maruti Eon car bearing registration no. MN0X7826 from the possession of L. 4. 1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEI Nos. 868448047899812 and 868448047899820 from the possession of

The arrested individuals and seized items are handed over for taking further necessary action.

Sd/-

(Hav. No. 1711695, N. Somen Singh) CDO Unit, Kakching

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) w/s as mentioned at
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri A.K. Premjit Singh, MPS, Rank: SDPO-KCG.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

N. Somer Link. 14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant .:-

Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station

Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh. Rank: Inspector.
Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist. Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 16/12/2024 at

The Officer in Charge, Kakching District

Subject: Report

Sir,



It is to report that following the killing of two non-locals at Keirak by unknown armed miscreants, massive operations have been launched at various suspected locations in the District. Today ie 16/12/2024, based on a reliable input, at around 01500hrs a search operation was conducted at Kakching Ching Kakpham area. The area was cordoned off and search was conducted. During the search, two Unknown suspected individuals were detained along with four wheeler vehicle silver in coloured Maruti Eon car bearing registration no.MN0X7826. The said individuals identified themselves as

- Lisham Premananda Meitei @Poirei (45) s/o (L) L Ibocha Meitei of Thoubal Kiyam Siphai, (1)**Thoubal District**
- James Ningthoujam (44) s/o N.Khomdon singh of Phousupat Leikai, Kakching District (2)

The individuals along with the vehicle were detained and taken to the office of CDO-Kakching for further verification.

On questioning, the two individuals disclosed that they were members of the banned organization KCP (PWG) and were working under the command of the s/s Chairman Lamyanba Khuman. It was further disclosed that Lisham Premananda @Poirei was the s/s commander of the Nongpok Ningthou Tengol KCP People's war Group organizing Camp located at Kakching Mamang Ching Laifam Loknung. And he was tasked for carrying out extortion activities within Kakching , Thoubal and Imphal West Districts . James Ninghoujam disclosed that he was working under Poirei and was involved in serving extortion to various business establishments in Kakching District.

Following the Disclosures, the two individuals were arrested from the office of the CDO-Kakching one after another at around 1800 hrs. From their possession, the following items were recovered and the same were seized formally at around 1820 hrs.

- 1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEI NOs. 864848064258566 and 864848064258574 from the possession of L Premananda @Poirei
- 1(One) Nokia keypad mobile with IMEI nos 357497455837309/5 and 357497455837317/5 from the possession of L Premananda @ Poirei
- 1(One) silver coloured Maruti Eon car bearing registration no MN 01X7826 from the 3. possession of L Premananda @ Poirei
- 1(one) Redmi mobile with IMEI nos 868448047899812 and 868448047899820 from the possession of James Ningthoujam.

The arrested individuals and seized items are handed over for taking further necessary action.

Yours faithfully, N. Somen Link.

(Hav No.1711695 N. Somen Singh) CDO Unit, Kakching